
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LE1TER OF ACCEPTANCE, W?VER AND CONSENT

NO. 2015047550801

rO: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE: Thomas E. Omark (CRD No. 2?21589), Respondent

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 92?6 ofFINRA's Code of Procedure, 1. Thomas E. Omark, submit this
Lelter ofAcceplancc, Waiver and Consent(?AWC") for the purpose of proposing a settlement of
the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if
acccptcd, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the

same factual findings dcscribcd hcrcin.

I.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. I hcrcby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings. and solely
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proccedin? brought by or on
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication ofany issue of!aw or fact, to the entry of the following findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Omark first became registered with FINRA in I 991. From January 2004 lhrough
October 2015, he was registered as a General Securities Representative and a
Municipal Securities Rcprcscntative through PNC Investments (CRD No.
129052) ('PNCI" or the "Firm"). On October 1, 2015, PNCI filed a Uniform
Termination Noticc for Securities Industry Registration ('?Form U5") stating that
*Omark was terminated for violating Firm policy."

Omark is nol currently associated with a n?ember firm. However, pursuant to
Article V, Section 4 ofFINRA's By-Laws, FINRA retains jurisdiction over him.

RELEVANT ?SCIPUNARY HISTORY

Omark has no relevant formal disciplinary history with the Securities and
Exchange Commission, any s?ate securities regulator, or any self-regulatory
organization.



OVERVIEW

Between January 2015 and August 2015, Omark exercised discretion without
writtcn authori7.alion in four client accounts in violation of NASD Rule 25 I O(b)
and FINRA Rule 2010. In addition, from Dccembcr 2013 to August 20 l 5, Omark
mismarked approximately 240 order tickets for purchascs of PNC Financial
Services Group, Inc. preferred stock as unsolicited in violation of FINRA Rules
451 1 and 20!0.

FACTS AND V?OLAT?VE CONDUCT

Use of Discretion ?vithoi? Prior H'ritlen Ai?thori.alion

NASDRule 2510(b) states ?liat a registered representative may not exercise
discretion in a customcr's account"unlcss such customer has givcn prior written
authorization" and such discretionary authority has been approved, in writing, by
the member firm.

Between January 2015 and August 20 I 5. Omark exercised discretion in executing
at least 18 transactions in four customers' accounls. None of the customers
provided written authorization for this discretionary trading.

As a result of the foregoing conduct. Omark violated NASD Rule 25 I 0(b) and

FINRA Rule 20 IO.

Mis?iarki?ig of Ciis?oi?ier Orders

FINRA Rule 451 I requires accuracy in a mcmber's books and records, including
in the marking of order tickets to indicate whether a trade is solicited or
unsolicited.

Between December 2013 and August 2015, Omark mismarked 242 order tickets
in 124 customer accounts for the purchasc ofprcfcrrr?d stock for PNC Financial
Services Group, Inc., inaccura?ely indicating that the purchases were unsolicited.
PNCI policy prohibited its representatives  from soliciting the purchase of any
PNC company stock.

As a result oflhe Ioret?oing conduct, Omark violated FINRA Rules 4511(a) and
2010.

B. I aLso consent to the imposition ofthe following sanctions:

. A suspension from associating with any F??IRA member firm in any and all
capacities for six months: and

? A line in the amount of$15,000.
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I understand thal iflam barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA
member, I bccomc subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is dcfincd in
Article Ill, Section 4 of FH\IRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) ofthe
Sccurilies Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any
FrNRA member in ony capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 83 10 and 831 1).

Thc fine shall bc due and payable either immediately upon rcassocialion with a
member linn. or prior to any applicalion or requesl for relief from any statutory
disqualification resulting from this or any other event or proceeding, whichevcr is
earlier.

1 specifically and voluntarily waivc any right to claim thal I am unable to pay,
now or at any timc hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in lhis mailer.

The sanctions imposed herein shall be elTective on a date set by FINRA staff.

/1.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA s Code of
Procedure:

A. To have a Complain? issued specifying lhe allegations against mc;

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To dcfcnd against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,

to have a written record of the hearing made and ?0 have a written decision issued:

and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ( 'NAC") and
then to ihc U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right 10 claim bias or prcjudgmcnt of the Chief
Legal Ofllcer. the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration of lhis AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC.

I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex pat./e
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rulc
9144. in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms
and conditions ofthis AWC. or other consideration of this AWC, inclilding its acceptance or
rejection.
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OTHER MATTERS

I undcrstand that:

A. Submission of this AWC is volunmry and will not resolve this matter unlcss and

until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (-ODA-), pursuant to F?NRA Rule
9216;

B. lf this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to provc
any of the allegations against mc; and

C. If accepted:

1. this AWC will become parl ofmy permanent disciplinary rccord and may
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other
regulator against mei

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with F[NRA Rule 8313;

3. F?NRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and

the subjecl mallcr thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. I may not take any action or make or permit lo be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or othenvise, denying, directly 

or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factual basis. 1 may not take any position in any proceeding
brought by or on behalf of F?NRA, or to which FINRA is a party. that is
inconsislcnt with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision afl'ecls

my: (i) lcstimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take lcgal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a
party.

D. I may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of
dcmonstrable correctivc steps taken ?o preven? future misconduct. l understand
thai 1 may not dcny lhc charges or makc any statement that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. 1-his Statement does not constitute factual or legal
findings by FINRA, nor does il reflect the views of FINRA or its stafr.
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I certify that I have read and understand all ofthe provisions of this AWC and have been given a
full opportunity to ask questions about it; that I have agreed to its provisions voluntnrily; and that

no ofTer, lhrcat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the

prospect ofavpiding the issuance ofa Compl?n?asbeenmade??.nd?gm???o?m-i  i
10/28/16

Date (mm dd yyyy) K pu,? ent Thomas E. Omark



Reviewed by:

EBW.MATLS 

.
701[h W. Murtagh, Jr.
Counsel for Respondent
Murtagh, Ilobaugh & Ccch
i IO Swinderman Rd.
Wexford, PA 15090-8613
Tel: (724) 935-7555
jwmurlagh ?, mhclawfirm.com
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Accepted by FINRA:

Signed on behalf of?he
Date: November 15, 2016 Director of ODA, by delegated authority

M CDh,iLY
Karen C. Daly
Principal Regional Counsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
1601 Market Street, 27?h Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 209-7090
Fax: (215) 496-0434
E-Mail: karen.daly ? finra.org

.,




